

047

12-18

FILED

SID. WHITE
SID. J. WHITE

NOV 25 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

JOSEPH BURTON,
Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 80,071

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.
_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PEGGY A. QUINCE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0261041

BRENDA S. TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0778079
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

/ahp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
ISSUE I.....	4
WHETHER CHAPTER 89-280, LAWS OF FLORIDA VIOLATED THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (As restated by Respondent)	
ISSUE II	8
WHETHER SECTION 775.084(4)(e), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991) IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS PUNISHING A PERSON BASED ON HIS OR HER STATUS? (As restated by Respondent)	
ISSUE III.....	10
WHETHER SECTION 775,084, FLORIDA STATUTES (1991) IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (As restated by Respondent)	
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Broderick v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 622 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 459 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984).....	7
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<u>L.S. v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	8
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	8
<u>Potts v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 104 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	8
<u>Robinson v. California,</u> 370 U.S. 660, 82 L.Ed.2d 1417, 8 L.Ed.2d 758 (1962)	8
<u>Smith v. City of St. Petersburg,</u> 302 So.2d 756, 758 (Fla. 1974).....	7
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276, 282 (Fla. 1978).....	7
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>Thrushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983).....	4
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 459 So.2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>dismissed</u> , 458 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1984).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§1, Ch. 82-150, Laws of Florida	7
8493.321, Fla. Stat. (1989)	6
Art. 111. §6 of the Florida Constitution	5
Art. 111. §6, Fla. Const	4
Ch. 87-243. Laws of Florida	5
Ch. 89-280 amend Part I of Ch. 493. Florida Statutes	4
Chapter 493. Part I	6
Chapter 89-280, Laws of Florida	4
§775.084, Fla. Stat. (1991)	10
§775.084(1)(a) 3 and 4	10
§775.084(4)(e). Fla. Stat. (1991)	8
